

# 21-1365

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Selina Soule, a minor, by Bianca Stanescu, her mother; Chelsea Mitchell, a minor, by Christina Mitchell, her mother; Alanna Smith, a minor, by Cheryl Radachowsky, her mother; Ashley Nicoletti, a minor, by Jennifer Nicoletti, her mother,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

*v.*

Connecticut Association of Schools, Inc, D/B/A Connecticut Interscholastic Athletic Conference; Bloomfield Public Schools Board of Education; Cromwell Public Schools Board of Education; Glastonbury Public Schools Board of Education; Canton Public Schools Board of Education; Danbury Public Schools Board of Education,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

*and*

Andraya Yearwood; Thania Edwards on behalf of her daughter, T.M.; and Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities,  
*Intervenor Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Connecticut, No. 3:20-cv-00201 (RNC)

---

EN BANC BRIEF OF INTERVENORS-APPELLEES ANDRAYA  
YEARWOOD AND THANIA EDWARDS ON BEHALF OF T.M.

---

Joshua A. Block  
Ria Tabacco Mar  
ACLU Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2593  
jblock@aclu.org

Elana Bildner  
Dan Barrett  
ACLU Foundation of Connecticut  
765 Asylum Avenue  
Hartford, CT 06105  
(860) 471-8475  
ebildner@acluct.org

*Counsel for Intervenors-Appellees  
Andraya Yearwood and Thania  
Edwards on behalf of her  
daughter, T.M.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	24
LEGAL STANDARD .....	27
ARGUMENT .....	28
I.    Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged An Injury In Fact For Races In Which They Personally Participated.....	28
II.   Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Seek Injunctive Relief. ....	29
A.   Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing to Alter Records for Athletic Events in Which They Did Not Personally Compete.....	30
B.   Plaintiffs’ Abstract Desire for “Credit” Is Not Redressable By an Injunction Years After Races Were Completed. ....	31
III.  The Viability Of Plaintiffs’ Damages Claims Under <i>Pennhurst</i> Is Intertwined With The Merits Of Their Title IX Claims.....	35
IV.  Plaintiffs Have Failed To Allege Cognizable Title IX Claims....	36
A.   Title IX and Its Implementing Regulations Do Not Define Girls Who Are Transgender as “Males” for Purposes of School Athletics.....	38
B.   Title IX and Its Regulations Do Not Mandate Sex-Separated Teams as the Exclusive Means of Promoting Equal Athletic Opportunity. ....	44
C.   Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Cognizable Claims of Unequal Athletic Opportunity Under the Department of Education 1979 Policy Interpretation. ....	47

1. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Cognizable Claims for “Effective Accommodation” Under the 1979 Policy Interpretation’s “Selection of Sports” Provision. ....	48
2. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Cognizable Claims for “Effective Accommodation” under the 1979 Policy Interpretation’s “Levels of Competition” Provision. ....	52
3. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Cognizable Equal Treatment Claims. ....	57
CONCLUSION .....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>A.M. by E.M. v. Indianapolis Pub. Schs.</i> , No. 1:22-CV-01075-JMS-DLP, 2022 WL 2951430 (S.D. Ind. July 26, 2022).....	12
<i>Adams v. Baker</i> , 919 F. Supp. 1496 (D. Kan. 1996) .....	46
<i>Amidax Trading Grp. v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL</i> , 671 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	13, 28
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	29
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13, 28
<i>B.P.J. v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 2:21-CV-00316 (S.D.W. Va. July 21, 2021).....	12, 43
<i>Barrett v. State of Montana</i> , No. DV-21-581B (Mont. 18th Jud. Dist. Ct., Gallatin Cty. Sept. 14, 2022).....	12
<i>Beattie v. Line Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 384 (M.D. Pa. 2014).....	46
<i>Bednar v. Neb. Sch. Activities Ass’n</i> , 531 F.2d 922 (8th Cir. 1976).....	46
<i>Bellin v. Zucker</i> , 6 F.4th 463 (2d Cir. 2021).....	28
<i>Biediger v. Quinnipiac Univ.</i> , 691 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	47, 53, 55, 56
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	36, 42, 61
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	47

*Cmtys. for Equity v. Mich. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n*,  
178 F. Supp. 2d 805 (W.D. Mich. 2001)..... 58

*D.M. by Bao Xiong v. Minn. State High Sch. League*,  
917 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2019)..... 46

*Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.*,  
526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... 35

*Dennin v. Conn. Interscholastic Athletic Conf., Inc.*,  
94 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 34

*Dixon v. von Blanckensee*,  
994 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2021) ..... 50

*Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.*,  
897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018) ..... 2, 40

*Dubuisson v. Stonebridge Life Ins. Co.*,  
887 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2018) ..... 29

*Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn.*,  
172 F. Supp. 3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016)..... 42

*Fund Liquidation Holdings LLC v. Bank of Am. Corp.*,  
991 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 2021) ..... 27

*Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.*,  
822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 36, 42

*Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.*,  
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 6, 7, 40, 42

*Hecox v. Little*,  
479 F. Supp. 3d 930 (D. Idaho 2020)..... 12, 56

*Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg*,  
331 F.3d 261(2d Cir. 2003) ..... 36

*Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.*,  
544 U.S. 167 (2005)..... 35

*Lantz v. Ambach*,  
620 F. Supp. 663 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)..... 46

*McCormick v. Sch. Dist. of Mamaroneck*,  
370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 39, 47, 53, 58

*Ollier v. Sweetwater Union High Sch. Dist.*,  
768 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 55

*Ollier v. Sweetwater Union High Sch. Dist.*,  
858 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (S.D. Cal. 2012) ..... 59

*P.A. v. Comm’r*,  
293 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2002) ..... 6

*Pereida v. Wilkinson*,  
141 S. Ct. 754 (2021)..... 38

*Roe v. Utah High Sch. Activities Ass’n*,  
No. 220903262, 2022 WL 3907182 (Utah Dist. Ct. Aug. 19, 2022) ..... 12

*Rothstein v. UBS AG*,  
708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 28

*Skidmore v. Swift & Co.*,  
323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... 47

*Suesz v. Med-1 Sols., LLC*,  
757 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 42

*Thomas v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.*,  
No. 19-cv-06463-SI (N.D. Cal. July 10, 2020) ..... 53

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)..... 29

*Trump v. Hawaii*, 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) ..... 29

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of  
Church & State, Inc.*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982) ..... 4

*Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP*,  
152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 31

*Yellow Springs Exempted Vill. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Ed. v. Ohio High Sch.  
Athletic Ass’n*, 647 F.2d 651 (6th Cir. 1981)..... 45

STATUTES

20 U.S.C § 1681(a)..... 43

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 ..... 44  
 34 C.F.R. § 106.41 ..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arbitration CAS 2009/A/2019 Jakub Wawrzyniak v. Hellenic Football Federation (HFF), award of 21 May 2010..... 33  
 Ashley Schwartz-Lavares et al., *Trans women targeted in sports bans, but are they really at an advantage?* ABC News (Apr. 7, 2021) ..... 19  
 CIAC By-Laws Article IX, Section B ..... 9, 10, 38  
 Dan Brechlin, *Connecticut high school transgender athletes ‘no longer want to remain silent’ following Title IX complaint*, Hartford Courant (June 20, 2019) ..... 9  
 Deborah Brake, *Title IX’s Trans Panic*, 29 William & Mary J. of Race, Gender, & Soc. Just. 41 (2023) ..... 40, 41  
 Gerry deSimas, Jr., *Canton’s Chelsea Mitchell signs letter of intent to run at William and Mary*, Collinsville Press (Nov. 16, 2019) ..... 17  
 Gerry deSimas, Jr., *Canton’s Chelsea Mitchell wins State Open title in long jump, takes 3rd in 55 meters*, Collinsville Press (Feb. 18, 2019). 51  
 Movement Advancement Project, “Equality Maps: Bans on Transgender Youth Participation in Sports.” ..... 11  
 Off. Civ. Rts., U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Clarification of Intercollegiate Athletics Policy Guidance: The Three-Part Test* (Jan. 16, 1996) ..... 55  
 Sam Levin, *Mapping the anti-trans laws sweeping America: ‘A war on 100 fronts,’* The Guardian (June 14, 2021) ..... 11  
*Sex Discrimination Regs. Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Postsecondary Educ. of the Comm. on Educ. & Labor, House of Representatives, 94th Cong. (1975)* ..... 41  
 Shawn McFarland, *2019 All-Courant girls outdoor track and field athlete of the year: Chelsea Mitchell, Canton*, Hartford Courant (July 10, 2019)..... 51



Shawn McFarland, *For the second week in a row, Canton’s Chelsea Mitchell beats Terry Miller in 55-meter dash, this time to win State Open title*, Hartford Courant (Feb. 23, 2020)..... 15

*Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972: A Policy Interpretation*, 44 Fed. Reg. 71,413 (Dec. 11, 1979) ..... 27, 49, 58, 59

Will Aldam, *Danbury’s Smith smashing records in first indoor season*, CT Insider (Jan. 4, 2022)..... 16
